

No. 13-16248

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; JESUS CASTRO-MARTINEZ;
CHRISTIAN JACOBO; ALEJANDRA LOPEZ; ARIEL MARTINEZ; AND
NATALIA PEREZ-GALLEGOS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI, DIRECTOR OF THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; AND STACEY K. STANTON,
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION OF THE ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:12-CV-02546,
HON. DAVID G. CAMPBELL

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts2

Standard of Review2

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....4

I. Plaintiffs’ Seeking Interim Relief Based Only on Preemption Is Jurisdictionally Inconsistent With Their Failure to Appeal the Dismissal of Their Preemption Claim4

II. Plaintiffs Seek a Mandatory Injunction Because the *Status Quo Ante Litem* Predates the Unlawful DACA Program7

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Preemption Claims8

A. Arizona’s Actions Do Not Conflict With Federal Law9

1. The DACA Program Is a Legal Nullity9

a. As Viewed By Plaintiffs, DACA Is *Ultra Vires*10

b. As Viewed By Plaintiffs, DACA’s Promulgation Violated the APA.....10

2. Arizona’s Denial of Driver’s Licenses Does Not Conflict With Federal Law12

a.	The Presumption Against Preemption Applies	14
b.	Congress Has Not Conflict-Preempted Local Police-Power Regulation of Driver’s Licenses	16
B.	The Constitution Does Not <i>Per Se</i> Preempt Arizona’s Actions.....	18
IV.	Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Other Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction	20
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....	21
1.	The Showing of Irreparable Harm Needed to Justify Preliminary Injunctions Exceeds the Mere Allegations Required to Establish Standing	21
2.	The Organizational Plaintiff Cannot Establish Irreparable Injury	22
3.	The Denial of Equal Treatment Does Not Constitute a <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Harm	26
4.	Plaintiffs Do Not Suffer an Equal-Protection Injury, Much Less an Irreparable Equal-Protection Injury	27
B.	The Balance of Equities Tips Heavily to Arizona	29
C.	The Public Interest Favors Denying a Preliminary Injunction.....	29
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)15

Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....11

Arizona v. U.S., 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) 13, 17-18

Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch,
179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)6

Bazuaye v. INS, 79 F.3d 118 (9th Cir. 1996)8

Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. Cal. 1988).....21

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....13, 16, 19

Christy v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988)28

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 505 U.S. 504 (1992)12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)2, 21

*Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. State of Mont., Dept.
of Commerce Milk Control Bureau*,
847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988)27

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993)12

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)22

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 3, 15, 17-20

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)26

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)23

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....16

General Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 29-30

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....14

Graddick v. Newman, 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....22

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 4, 23-25

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)11

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)7

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)15

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....12

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

Murphy Explor’n & Prod’n Co. v. Dep’t of Interior,
270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....3, 14

North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director,
854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)11

Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....23, 25

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA,
866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....23, 25

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)29

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....13, 20, 27

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers
of Am. v. USDA*, 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir.1984)7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....12, 14, 18

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)26

S. Ore. Barter Fair v. Jackson County,
372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) 5-6

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975).....10

SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta,
309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002) 28-28

*Securities Industry Ass’n v. Board of Governors of Federal
Reserve System*, 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....16

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)25

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 2-3

Smith v. Marsh, 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)8

*State of Ohio Dep’t of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health
& Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.*,
862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988)11

Sullivan v. Pittsburgh,
811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987)26

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005) 28-29

Turner v. Rogers, 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....3

Tyler v. Cuomo, 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....21

U.S. v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....14

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....19

U.S. v. Picciotto, 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....11

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for
Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)23

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard, 486 U.S. 517 (1988)6
Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....26
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)21, 24
Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) 29-30
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)2, 26
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)14, 17

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 418
 U.S. CONST. art. III..... 23-24
 U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 24, 6-7, 9, 12, 24-25
 U.S. CONST. amend. I.....26
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV2
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 42, 4, 25, 27
 Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 3, 9-11
 Immigration and Naturalization Act,
 8 U.S.C. §§1101-15372, 12, 15, 17-19, 24-25, 30
 8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1).....10
 8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3).....10
 8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A)10
 8 U.S.C. §1229a10
 8 U.S.C. §1252(g)9
 8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2).....13
 28 U.S.C. §12916
 28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....5
 28 U.S.C. §1292(b) 5-6
 Fair Housing Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§3601-363123

Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Title V, Subtitle A, §502,
110 Stat. 3009, 3009-671 (Sept. 30, 1996).....15

Immigration Reform & Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) 2, 12, 16-19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16)11

8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FED.
PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.429
